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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE # BEFORE THE
SE/S Pulaski Highway, 1935°
SW of Mohrs Lane *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
8th Councilmanic District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(9801 Pulaski Highway)
¥ CASE NO. 02-420-A

Packer Realty I, LLC

Petitioners 3k
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUBSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject propetty, Packer Realty 11I, LLC. The variance request
involves property located at 9801 Pulaski Highway. The subject property is the site of an Al
Packer Ford New & Used Car Sales facility.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Elliott Packer, appearing
on behalf of the owner of the property, Richard Sherry, Martin Cammiso, Wayne Zinn, Mitch
Kellman and Marvin I, Singer, attorney at law, representing the Petitioners. There were no
protestants or others in attendance.

The variance request is to permit two freestanding signs on the subject property
containing a square footage of 226 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 50 sq. ft. and one sign to
contain a height of 35.5 ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 235 ft.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 21.05 acres, more or less, split-zoned BR-IM, BR-AS and ML-AS. The
subject property is improved with a newly constructed Ford Automotive Dealership building and
automotive service building. The site is located on the south side of Pulaski Highway in White

Marsh. The property is developed in the fashion depicted on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the site

plan submitted into evidence.




As stated previously, the site has recently been redeveloped by the Al Packer Automotive
Family into a new Ford Automobile Dealership. The dealership buildings themselves are
situated approximately 500 ft. back from Pulaski Highway. As a result of the topography of the
property surrounding the subject site, motorists traveling east and west bound on Pulaski
Highway encounter difficulty in identifying the site as a Ford Automobile Dealership.
Accordingly, the Petitioners propose to install the two freestanding signs in the area depicted on
the site plan submitted into evidence. The signs themselves will be constructed as represented on
Petitioners” Exhibit Nos. 2A and 2B, the architectural renderings of the signs themselves. In
order to proceed with the placement of these signs on this new dealership property, the variance
requests are necessary.,

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to the Petitioners and their property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208

(1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioners must meet the

following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been

established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which




is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioners seek relief will

unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.
In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general
welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R,

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this _SQ% day of May, 2002, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 450.5(g) of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit two freestanding signs on the subject property
containing a square footage of 226 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 50 sq. ft. and one sign to
contain a height of 35.5 ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 25 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED,
subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted
herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their permit and be granted same upon receipt of this

Order: however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s at their

own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,

for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its otiginal condition;

A S

TIMOTHY M.
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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THE APPLICATION OF
PACKER REALTY Il — LEGAL * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OWNER /PETITIONER FOR VARIANCE
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OF PULASKI HIGHWAY, 1935’ SW OF

MOHRS LANE (9801 PULASKIHWY) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
15" ELECTION DISTRICT
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OPINION

This is an appeal by the Office of People’s Counsel from a decision of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner granting variances to Packer Realty III for property located at 9801 Pulaski
Highway in the Fifteenth Election District of Baltimore County. The property is split-zoned
B.R.-LM,, B.R.-A.S,, and M.L.-A.S. The variances granted were from § 450.5(g) of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit two double-faced, illuminated
freestanding signs containing a total square footage of 226 square feet in lieu of the permitted 50
square feet, and one of those signs to be a height of 35.5 feet in licu of the permitted maximum of
25 feet.

The property which is the subject of the variance request consists of approximately 21.05
acres and 1s located on the southeast side of Pulaski Highway in the White Marsh area of
Baltimore County. The property is improved with a newly constructed Ford automotive
dealership building and service building for the Al Packer Ford Dealership, with a total cost of
approximately $7,000,000,00.

Evidence and testimony from Mitchell Kellman of Daft~-McCune-Walker, Inc., and
Richard Sherry, General Manager of Al Packer Ford, indicated that, due to site and topographical

conditions of the property, the larger of the two buildings is located 525 feet from the property
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line on Pulaski Highway, and the second building is located 808 feet from the property line. The

unusual setback of the buildings is attributable to the presence of wetlands and wetland buffers to

the front of the site, and also a stormwater management facility located at the very front of the

property. The location of the buildings was further constricted by the presence of a stream and

1

forest conservation easement on the site. Structures and the topograpny of properties on both
sides of the site serve to screen the business from view, resulting in motorists traveling eastbound
and westbound on Pulaski Highway encountering difficulty in identifying the location of the
dealership.

Prior to the hearing before the Board, the parties to this appeal entered into a stipuiation
reducing the requeste;.l size and height of the principal sign, and seeking to permit the erection of
two freestanding signs. Specifically, that agreement provides for a brand identification si gn of
92.18 square feet (as computed in accordance with § 450.3 of the BCZR defining “area’ as

within the perimeter of a rectangle enclosing the face of a sign; the sign here at issue is actually

an oval with an area of approximately 73 square feet), the height of that sign to be reduced to 20

feet. The second sign (“Pre-Owned Vehicles”) has an area of 33 square feet and a height of 8
feet. Petitioner has amended itg request before the Board in conformance with that stipulation.
The i1nitial requirement for the granting of a variance is that the property must be
considered unique under the decision of Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691, 651 A.2d 424
(1995). Once such special circumstances or conditions are found to exist, if practical difficulty or
unreasonable hardship would result upon strict compliance with the zoning regulations, a variance

may be granted. § 307.1, BCZR; McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 213 (1973). The Board is satisfied from the
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testimony and evidence before it that the conditions existing on the property, as well as the nature
and location of adjoining properties, and the structures thereon, combine to render the site in
question unique, as that term has been defined by the Court of Special Appeals:

..."Uniqueness" of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property
has an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its
shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical
significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed
by abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions....
Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. at 710.

S0 too, the buildings of the dealership, located as they are, well removed back from Pulaski
Highway, cannot serve as identification for the dealership for vehicles coming from either direction
on the highway.

Thus, because of the conditions associated with the property in question, the Board is
convinced that the zoning provision limiting the size and number of signs would impact
disproportionately upon this specific site. The Board is of the further opinion that the requested
variances, as amended and agreed to by the parties, would be in harmony with the spirit and intent
of the BCZR, and would not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare,

Finally, the Board notes the lack of opposition by any other parties or property owners.

¢

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS ?bﬂ/ day of | MG/M éLUL.«' 2002 by the County
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
ORDERED that the Petitioner’s request for variances from § 450.5(g) of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations is GRANTED, so as to allow two double-faced, illuminated
!
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freestanding signs, one of 92.18 square feet per side and a height of 20 feet, and a second of 33

square feet per side and a height of 8 feet.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

COUNTY BOARD OF ARPEALS

&%‘w%mﬁ

Melissa Moyer Ad

M(’/L&J/LUMVWQ&

Margaret orrall




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

o : B altimor C Cou.ntgf 401 Bosley Avenue
%*@ Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
4 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

June 5, 2002

Ellen F. Jackson, Secretary
Essex-Middle River Civic Council, Inc.
P. O. Box 5013

Middle River, Maryland 21220

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 02-420-A
Property: 9801 Pulaski Highway

Dear Ms. Jackson:

I am in receipt of your letter dated May 23, 2002, which was received in my office on
May 31, 2002. Inasmuch as your correspondence was not received prior to the hearing date
(5/28/02), the hearing was held and the order granting the Petitioner’s request was issued on May
30, 2002.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the order and correspondence concerning this matter.
Please note that the second paragraph of the letter advises you how to appeal a decision made by

this office.
Very truly yours,
\_/éwt% /4 ?4 @ o
Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK :raj
Enclosure
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. Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
' Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

May 30, 2002

Marvin 1. Singer, Esquire
10 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 901
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No, 02-420-A
Property: 9801 Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Singer:;

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,

M/J oo o

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Prinled wnih Soybaan fnk

on Recyoled Paper




Copies to:

Elliott Lee Packer
Richard Sherry

9801 Pulaski Hwy
White Marsh MD 21220

Martin A Cammiso
14104 Newbrook Dr
Chantilly VA 20151

Wayne Zinn
821-P Oregon Ave
Linthicum MD 21090

Mitch Kellman
Daft, McCune & Walker
200 E. Pennsylvania Ave

Towson MD 21204




Pefition for Yariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at_ 9801 Pulaski Highway K

which is presently zoned _ BR - IM-ML-AS

This Petition shalil be filed with the Department of Permits and Develorment Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore poun?r and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) #50.4 Jg) ; BCZR,

~+0 permit +wo () 31415 1 e of Ha ma v One 1>5‘ﬂ"") bet
r-pr(g_,5'+&vwﬂlﬂ ]Dl/l‘“Hq ﬂ,‘iU‘ILﬂJ 141 ITA ot IC:;I 55‘-"15'““:’ ’P!’-Cfl' ("3% and
12,5 s¢ ) liew of o Leet amd & 3RA2 fout Sign haght 1a licu

of Ho maximum AT et ight for Hhe Sewnd sigh.
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: {indicate
hardship or practical difficuity)

See attached statement.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further aFres to and are to be bounded by the zoning
t

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baitimore County.

[MWe do solemnly deciare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that {/we are the legai owner(s) of the property which
18 the subject of this Petition.

re essee: Legal Owner(s):

e e — PACKER REALTY III, LLC
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

._. | BY: e COUS i A e
Signatuyre Slgnature

Marvin I. Singer, Attorney
Address T T Telephone No. Name - 1ype or Print “
City T State o Zip Code Slonature o )
Attorney For Petitioner: — S _
Addrass Telephone No.

Marvin I. Singer - - . I :
Name - Type or Print ; ' City T State Zip Code
Signature “

N - — _JMarvin 1. Singer
Company Name

10 E, Baltimore St. Suilte 901 10 E. Baltimore St. 410~-685-1111
Address o | Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

Baltimore, Md. L 21202 ~ Baltimore, Md. 21202
City o T State Zip Code City B T State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
' ' — — A S ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No. DD- L{ L0 A

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING "
Reviewed By . JAJ Date ___3 ’EZEE

RSy 91598



P&ition for*Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 9801 Pulaski Highway I
which is presently zoned _ BR - TM - MmL-AS

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count%/ and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto ang
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 4S0.%. 5 2

3),8C2 Db - FF
‘f‘c) pﬂrhqn'- +w0(a9515m§ i e of +e. VHMIWUMSI n) bof4 7y
+r e standiv ) with A ~ota] Slgn ACA ot DKT Sguare et (SFTaL

L0 — Pr<¥ se L) v hew of 50 et and a M_"frﬂﬂ"\hc‘jl’ﬁ wm hew
sf ~He Vi aXivauwm Q.S‘=-ch_;-l-.haijhf“. tor the second sign, ~ 35 5”

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practicat difficulty)

See gttached statement.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Bailtimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

c s see; Legal Owner(s):

PACKER REALTY III, LLC

= T A —— A A e

Name - Type or Print

Namas - Type or Print o
B g S e ithne,
Signature Slgnature

Marvin I. Singer, Attorney

Address ) Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Cade Signature ) )
Attorney For Petitioner: - _ —
Address ' Telephone No.
Marvin I. Singer . L L _ -
Name - Type or Print City ~ State Zip Code
M— tative ¢ C tod’
Signature
~ . — . Marvin I. Singer - : -
ahy Name
jE. Baltimore St. Suite 901 10 E. Baltimore St. 410-685-1111
SR - ' Telephone No. Address ) - Telephone No.
Wj timore, Md, ) 21202 Baltimore, Md. _ 21202
~ - ' State Zip Code Clty T Slate Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
- ' - ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No. ODJ“ L{M “A

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING o
Reviewed By __ MNP Dm{z?_—f
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR VARIANCE

Variances are requested from the provisions of Sec.450.4 o f the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, to permit two (2) signs; one of 33 square feet, and the
second of 128 square feet with a height of 32 1/2 feet.

The variances are required in order to permit erection of standardized signs in the
format required by the manufacturer, identifying the sale of new and previously owned
vehicles. These are of a type that may readily be seen and identified by brand, giving due"
consideration to the nature and topography of the site and of Pulaski Highway. Such
variances are required in order to afford relief from hardship and practical difficulty in
the utilization of the site. A brand identification sign is required by applicable State
regulations; the absence of which precludes the sale of the identified make of automobile
from the subject premises.

HA-AOA



l'.

|

'y

1
1 r-
I nMW
1
1
1
1

" Daft*MESCunevWalker, Inc,

200 Fast Pennsylyania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286

nip:Hwww, dmw,com

410 296 3333
Fax 410 .%'9647{?5

A Team of Land Planners,
Landscape Archivecrs,

Golf Course Architects,
Engineers, Surveyors &

Environmental Professionals

. March 28, 2002

Descripﬂon
- To Accompany I’etiﬁon for Variance
21.05 Acre Parcel
Al Packer Ford Property
Southeast Side of Pulaski Highway

Southwest of Mohrs Lane

Beginning for the same at the end of the second of the two following courses
and distances measured from the intersection of the centerline 0ff Mohrs Lane with

the centerline of Pulaski Highway (U.S. Route 40) (150 feet wide) (1) Southwesterly

1935 feet, more or less, and thence (2) Southeasteﬂ)} 75 feet, mote or less, thence

rurining with the southeast side of said Pulaski Highway (1) North 40 degrees 41
minutes 28 seconds ETast 634.75 feet, thence runni;ig for the four following courses
and distances, Viz;: (é) South 67 degrees 57 ﬁinutes 22 seconds East 1182.43 feet,
thence (3) South 33 dégrees 54 minutes 38 seconds West 980,78 feet, thence (4) North
47 degrees Si minutes 02 seconds West 1215.61 feet, and thence (5) South 57 degrees

22 minutes 27 seconds West 72,90 feet to the point of beginning; containing 21.05

+ acres of land, more or less.

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES

illl!l!iil:}"

Project No. 96111.JO (L96111.JO)

Page 1.0f 1 | I Olﬁ_‘ %QO”A-
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Gounty will hold a public hearing in Tawson, Maryland on

" NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING >

h Znnin Commissloner of Baltimore County, by
ﬂ?l.thﬂurll}-' of gtha Zoning Act and Regulatlons of Baltimore

the property identifled herein as foliows:

oo B ik High |

9807 Fulas way ’

SE/S of Hulasklgllgnway, 1935 SW of Mohws Lane

{5th Elaation Distrlct - 8th Counclimanle District

Lagal Ownar(s): Packer Realty Ill, Marvin 1. Singar, Attorney
Varlznee: to permlt two signs In lieu of the maximum
permited one sign, both freestanding, with a total sign
area of 16{ square feet and 128 scluara feat In lieu of 50-
fest and 2 32% oot sign helght in Yeu of the maximum 28
faet helght for the second sigh,
Huarlngg: Tuesday, May 28, 2002 at $1:00 a,m. in Aoom

407, County Couris Bullding, 401 Boslay Avenus,
L AWRENGE €. SCHMIDT

1 Zonlng Commissloner for Battimore County

OTES: (1) Hearings are Handlcapped Accessible, furl
sﬁﬂJ;aEI an(n;nmudatluns Pleasa Contact the Zoning Gom-
missionseris Cffice at (410) 867-4386.

(2) For Jnformation congeming the Fila and/or Hearlng,
Contact the Zoning Revlew Office at (410} 887-3391.
JT/5/680 May 14

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

56 j 2002
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 5"""! 2002~

% The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

| Owings Mills Times

) NE Booster/Reporter

. North County News -

D, »
/QJ/#ffﬂfﬂ
h\ a / o — L i +-"E-"{#€,- ;‘hrfL wry

yr W
E i - - - -
AL -

T

LEGADL ADWETTTIGING




1
-|'\Iﬂ—|-|-|-

. 1 )
h Tyin r
v r vi e g i nafrd

e L CTTHE
n

B[ T

IGN POSTING

" CASE NO.: 02-%—'4% -

-'Pac_léeg Realty I1T - LEGAL OWNERS
9801 Pulaski Highway

15th ELECTION DISTRICT - - APPEALED: 6/14/01

AT TA CH?_‘:-[EN T (Plan to accompany Petition — Pétiﬁoqe‘r’S_Ex_h_ibit_Nt;_._;l)_--;__: ﬁ;_

- —_
I 1
a



C‘TIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: @Zf 4210",4 i -

¢

Ba.umere County Departiment ¢f
Permits and Development Manzgement

CJL"I:L; Oriice Bu]ldl'lg, Room it} rTu it* Fax Note 4 7671 lﬂﬂlE PHHEE B
P11 West Cheszpeake Avenue — E‘O Fram CDKEEFL’/
Towson, MD 21204 e ZoN1Kh (oMM
Phone #@Ma& 'Fhﬂnal - -/6555366

Attention: Ms, Gwendolyn Steph ensj Faxt 3T 24068 [Fax . bbb 0927249

MR, GEORGE. ZAHNEFK ~
Ladiez and Canremen

. Thislenter is to cenifv under the penalties of serjury that the i cessany sign(s) required by faw

were posied conspicuously on e gropeny io ’I ?5’5’4 FUZM@ M

'fﬁ’ 7 //’W‘gQ

o

Slgna..ue of SignfPosyer£nd Date) 4

FATRICK M. O'IKEEFE
(Printed Name)
525 PENNY LANE
(Address)

! HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21030

(Ciy, State, Zip Cndc)
410-¢€6:5566 ;| ceLt-4ip905-€57]
B (Teiephone Number)

——— ' o
_ e P Sk e—
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APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 02-2-A

400

Packer Realty ITT - LEGAL OWNERS

9801 Pulaski Highway
15th ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 6/14/01

ATTACHMENT ~ (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

kxR k*COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATIOQN®#*%%%

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

RE: Case No.: Ocl"" (fz’a - ’4

Petitioner/Developer:

Fheree Reacr

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property
located at:

The sign wag posted on 7 /é , 2002

Signaturt of"Sign Poster)

@?H?l  FREUMD

(Printed Name)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: ' _ D;f’ “fod 0 ""‘ﬁ'
petitioner: [ACIEL  RE ALTY ml, C
Address or Location: Y0 { FOLAICL MM uwa

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: YY1 orvin - SMJ_’}'M

Address: L0 E. [Delh St 4 Sk TOI
BLI‘}'@. mp RI1Z202

Telephone Number: sz)) &z~ 111




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 14, 2002 issue — Jeffersonian

FPlease forward billing to:
Marvin | Singer 410 685-1111
10 E Baltimore Street
Suite 901
Baltimore MD 21202

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER; 02-420-A

9801 Pulaski Highway

SE/S of Pulaski nghwa?x 19386' SW of Mohrs Lane

15" Election District — 8" Councilmanic District

l.egal Owner: Packer Realty I, Marvin | Singer, Attorney

Variance to permit two signs in lieu of the maximum permitted one sign, both
freestanding, with a total sign area of 161 square feet and 128 square feet in lieu of 50-
feet and a 32 Y2 foot sign height in lieu of the maximum 25 feet height for the second

sign.

HEARING: Tuesday, May 28, 2002 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

e

nce B. Schmidt

" LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT Gbz
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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- ,. Office Building
Baltimore Coun County e
a ly P West Chesapeake Avenue

- 1 * e ' ).1'- : r
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410)-887 1353
Fax: 410-887-5708

April 24, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-420-A

9801 Pulaski Highway

SE/S of Pulaski Highway, 1935’ SW of Mohrs Lane

15" Election District — 8" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Packer Realty I, Marvin | Singer, Attorney

Variance to permit two signs in lieu of the maximum permitted one sign, both
freestanding, with a total sign area of 161 square feet and 128 square feet in lieu of 50-
feet and a 32 ¥z foot sign height in lieu of the maximum 25 feet height for the second
sign.

HEARING: Tuesday, May 28, 2002 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts

™~ Building, 401 Bosley Avenue
X
ﬂ”ﬂjﬁ_ﬁ or Blon s
i d::w F‘

Arnold Jablon Gy
Director

C: Marvin | Singer, 10 E Baltimore Street, Suite 901, Baltimore 21202

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MAY 13, 2002,
(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
. PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3301.
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Connty X

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 48
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

August 12, 2002

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 02-420-A IN THE MATTER OF: PACKER REALTY 111 —Legal Owner
9801 Pulaski Highway
15" Election District; 5" Councilmanic District

5/30/02 — D.Z.’s Order 1n which requested relief was GRANTED.

ASSIGNED IFOR: THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2002 at 10:00 a.m,

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

¥

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to
hearing date.

Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator
C: Appellant : People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Counsel for /Petitioner : Marvin I, Singer, Esquire
Petitioner . Packer Realty Il ¢/o Marvin Singet, Esquire
Elliott Lee Packer
Richard Sherry

Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director

Jeffrey Long /Planning

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Printed with Soyhbean Ink
on Rocycled Paper

® LMW
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County Board of Appeals of Haltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

*** HEARING ROOM - Room 48 #**
Basement —Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

APPEAL HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR THE WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 9, 2002

TUESDAY 9/10 NO HEARINGS

WEDNESDAY 9/11 NO HEARINGS

_--“_—---——--au_--_ﬂ-—--.--—_-ﬂiﬂl-------—--II—--l_--h--_-——ﬂﬂ—_——“—--—H——H-l——nl-i-Iﬂri—l--l-l-----.-ﬂl_—n--ﬂ—-“_----—-——LH—-—.H-‘---_h_ﬂ_ﬂﬁ_-ﬂqqu-#ﬂ-

THURSDAY 9/12  10:00 am Case No.: 02-420-A /HEARING

In the Matter of:
Packer Realty 1]1 - Legal Owner
9801 Pulaski Highway
15" Election District; 5™ Councilmanic

RE: VAR —to permit 2 freestanding signs containing 222 sq. ft. ilo permitted S0 sq. ft. and one s1gn to
contain height of 35.5" ilo 25

o o

C.
Executive Office People’s Counsel County Council
Law Office Planning Office Board Members
Director /PDM Court Info. Desk Court Reporter

Prinied with Soybean Ink
on Hocycled Papar



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

May 24, 2002

Mr. Marvin 1. Singer Esquire
Packer Realty III LLC

10 E. Baltimore St, Suite 901
Baltimore MD 21202

Dear Mr. Singer:
RIE: Case Number: 02-420-A, 9801 Pulaski Highway

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on 3/28/02.

The Zonmng Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to mdicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) arc made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
ﬁ%ﬁﬂ-ﬂ %\/
W. Carl Rlalards Ir, /1,)(/

Supcrvisor, Zoning Review
WCR:

Enclosures
C: People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

nlad with Soybaan Ink
nn Recveled Papet

-
L



Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County 700 Cast Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4880

A o
2,5 P

Department of Permitg and April 12,2002
Pevelopment Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Maitl Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towgon, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner

... RE: __Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF April 8, 2002
Item No.: See Below

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TC THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS-:
401, 402, 404-417,419-425

D

REVIEWER: LIEBUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Pire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-11Q2°F

cc: File

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP MEETING{PRIVATE }

Come visit the County's Website at www.ca.ba.md.us

nled wilh Soybean [nk
on Recveled Paper _ ) o




Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration oy

FParker . Willlams
Administrator

Date: 4§ V2 - O78

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. A4.2¢2 \ M7
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Zahner:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field mspection
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to M/US 427

are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by any
SHA projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7} dSL

/‘” Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

'Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 16, 2002

Department of Permits and

Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 111

 Director, Office of Planning -
jﬁ“;;t : g"_f -

SUBJECT: 9801 Pulaski Highway
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 02-420
Petitioner: Packer Realty 111, LLC
Zoning: ML.-IM
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the petitioner’s request to allow two (2) freestanding signs in
lieu of the maximum of one (1) that is currently permiited. This office also opposes the request to permit
a total sign area of 161 square feet (33 sq. fi. and 128 sq. t.) in lieu of the maximum permitted 50 square
feet, and to permit a height of 32 ¥ feet in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 25 feet. This office
has determined that there is no justification that would warrant the granting of the aforementioned

variance requests.

One of the objectives of the sign regulations is to minimize sign clutter, which this department has
worked for decades to achieve via various revisions of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The
revisions were prepared in consultation with representatives of the sign industry who found the final
revised regulations to be acceptable.

Prepared by: \J\ML“G Qg.__dg—é'\

Section Chief: .

AFK/LL:MACK

WADEVREV\ZACW2-420.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arneld Jablon, Director DATE: May 1, 2002
Department of Permits & Development
Management

obert W, Bﬂwling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

FROM:

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For April 8, 2002
Item Nos. 401, 402, 404, 405, 406,
407, 408, 409, 410, 411, 413, 414,
415,416, 417, 418, 419,(420} 421,
422,423 and 425 T

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments,

RWB:CEN:cab

cc: File

ZAC-4-8-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-05012002.doc
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TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
DATE; May 1, 2002

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 8, 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

by
401, 404, 405, 406, 407, 410, 412, 413, 414, 417,418@9 421, 423




Director's Office

SRS - C ffice Build
& 2\ Baltimore County ounty Office Building
o

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

LR Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
E%a DBVElOpmth Management 410-887-3353
Ry o

| Fax: 410-887-5708
§ | June 18, 2002

Mr. Marvin | Singer
10 E Baltimore Street
Suite 901

Baltimore MD 21202

Dear Mr. Singer:
RE: Case No. 02-420-A, 9801 Pulaski Highway

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on June 14, 2001 by Peter M Zimmerman, People’s Counsel for Baltimore
County, Baltimore County, Maryland. All materials relative to the case have been
forwarded to the Baitimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

~ If you are the person or party taking the apﬁeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, piease do not hesitate to call
the Board at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,
| Arnold f
Director

AJ: gdz

c. Packer Reality, Hl, 9801 Pulaski Highway, Baltimore MD 21220
People's Counsel

C&\? rinted with Soybean Ink
ry ¢y Printed with Soybean

] - [ g [P —
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Baltimore County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse

400 Washington Ave,
Towson, MD 21204

®

(410) 887-2188
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN June 14, 2002 CAROLE S. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel
Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
Hand-delivered
Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
9801 Pulaski Highway, SE/S Pulaski Hwy
1935' SW of Mohrs Ln
15th Election Dist., 8th Councilmanic
Packer Realty III, LL.C, Petitioner
Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please enter an appeal of the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County Board of
Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated May 30, 2002 of the Baltimore County
Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case.

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

Very truly yours,

W» Mo ZW@WL«N

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(oo S DM ﬂq

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel
PMZ/CSDcaf .
cc: Marvin 1. Singer, Esq., 10 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 901, Baltimore, MD 21202 ’ j EC—:@LE ny E,
Attorney for Petitioner T CJUN 1A v
" l! l I
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Petition For Variance
9801 Pulaski Highway
SE/S of Pulaski Highway, 1935’ SW of Mohrs Lane

15" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
Packer Realty Il - Legal Owner
Case No.: 02-420-A
/ Petition for Variance (dated 03/28/02)
\/Zoning Description of Property
V/Notice of Zoning Hearing (dated 04/24/02)
\/Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian issue dated 05/14/02)
\/Certificate of Posting (Patrick M O’Keefe posted dated 05/10/02)
‘/Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel (dated 04/17/02)
Petitioner(s) Sign-in Sheet (1 page)
v Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet (None)
v’ Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet (None)

R N ‘/Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

s

Pefitioners’ Exhibits:
Y1. Plan To Accompany Petition For Zoning Variance (dated 03/27/02)
\/2. A & B Architectural Renderings of the Signs
V3. Al Packer Sign Variance (dated January 1986)

‘/ Protestants' Exhibits:
(None)

v/ Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibits):
(None)

\/Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (dated 05/30/02 - GRANTED)

‘/Notice of Appeal received on 06/14/02 from Peter M Zimmerman, People's Counsel For
Baltimore County, Baltimore County, Maryland

C. Mr. Marvin | Singer, 10 E Baltimore Street, Suite 901, Baltimore 21202
%People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 - AFPFE L LANT
Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM

Marvin [. Singer, Esq.

. Packer Realty i}
10 East Baltimore Street ¢/o Marvin ). Singer, Esa.
Suite 901 5 21202 10 East Baltimore Street
Baltimore, MD 2 Suite 901

Attorney for Petitioner/Respondent Baltimore, MD 21202

'Elliott Lee Packer
‘9801 Pulaski Highway
‘White Marsh, MD 21220

Richard Sherry
9801 Pulaski Highway
‘White Marsh, MD 21220




Case No. 02-420-A In the Matter of: Packer Realty III - Legal Owner /Petitioner

VAR -To permit two freestanding signs on the subject property
containing a square footage of 226 sf ilo permitted 50 sf and one sign 1o
contain a height of 35.5” ilo maximum permitted 25°,

5/30/02 —D.Z.C.’s Order in which Petition for Variance was
GRANTED.

6/28/02 — Letter from Marvin 1. Singer, Esquire, requesting accelerated hearing; safety /access issue; cannot install
sign pending appeal for economic reasons,

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

8/12/02 ~Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Thursday, September 12, 2002 at 10 a.m..

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Marvin 1. Singer, Esquire
Packer Realty III ¢c/o Marvin Singer, Esquire
Elliott Lee Packer
Richard Sherry
[.awrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Divector
Jeffrey Long /Planning
Armold Jablon, Director /PDM
0/12/02 — Board convened for hearing (Stahl, Adams, Worrall); evidence and testimony proffered by parties; public
deliberation took place at conclusion of hearing; nnanimous decision — burden met by Petitioner; will grant
relief requested. Proposed Order submitted by Counsel for Petitioner; to be 1ssued upon review and
cxecution,

------------------------------------------------------------- L
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Packer Realty III — Legal Owner
Case No, 02-420-A

DATE : Thursday, September 12, 2002

BOARD /PANEL : Lawrence M. Stahl (LMS)
Melissa Moyer Adams (MMA)
Margaret Worrall (MW)

SECRETARY : Kathleen C Bianco /Administrator

PURPOSE: To deliberate Case No. 02-420-A /Petition for Variance /signs /appeal from grant by Deputy
Zoning Commissioner,

< Looked at renderings, plat and proffer

Difficulties in visibility
Concerns due to 55 m.p.h. speed limit
¢ Need for rcasonable warning

> »

¢ Layout of land and all other factors:

v' clearly unique
v’ practical difficulty — letting pcople know of business in a safe way
v’ gpirit and intent — Petitioner willing: to recognize meaning of sign legislation
to amend so signs serve purpose but are not outrageous

Final Decision: Upon review of evidence and testimony proffered, unanimous finding by the Board that
Petitioner meets requirements for grant of variance relief requested as proferred. Written
Opinion and Order to be issued; appellate period to run from date of writien Order and
not today’s date.

p——

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the casc file, are intended to indicate for the record that
a public deliberation took place this date regarding this zoning case, The Board’s final decision and the
facts and findings thereto will be set out in the written Opinion and Order to be issued by this Board.

Respectfully submitted

@ém A B ireo

Kath)een C. Bianco, Administrator
County Board of Appeals




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: February 5, 2003

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall

fROM; Theresa R. Shelton wégz -
Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILES

The following case(s) have been finalized and the Board of Appeals 1s
closing the copy of the appeal case file(s) and returning the file(s) and exhibits (if
applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM FILE NUMBER NAME LOCATION
APPEALS
CASE NUMBER
01-025-SPH 01-025-SPH Jeanctte R, and Wilham F. 2900 Taylor Avenue
Clark -
03-047-A 03-047-A Harry Delair 9322 Sea Point Road
(Patio Enclosures, Inc)

02-420-A 02-420-A Packer Realty 111 9801 Pulaski Highway

Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) ATTACHED



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

9801 Pulaski Highway, SE/S Pulaski Hwy, |

1935' SW of Mohrs Ln * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District, 8th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Packer Realty III, LLC

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No. 02-420-A

* * * * e * * o * * e * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

CASC,

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17" day of April, 2002 a copy of the foregoing Eniry of
Appearance was mailed to Marvin 1. Singer, Esq., 10 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 901, Baltimore, MD 21202,

‘?MM/%/ZL/;L

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

attorney for Petitioner(s).




o®

Essex-IVIliddle River Ciwvic Council,
. 0. Box SO13 o
Middle River, MDD 221220

May 23, 2002

Zoning Commisstoner .
Baltimore County MAY 3 )
111 Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: ¢ 6#02-4ﬁé?
0801 Pulaski Highway

Dear Sir;

At the regular monthly Board meeting Council on Wednesday, May 22, 2002, of the Essex-
Middle River Civic Council, a discussion was held concerning the request for a variance to
permit “two signs in lieu of the maximum permitted one, both freestanding, with a total sign area
of 161 sq. ft. and 128 sq. ft. in lieu of 50 ft. and 32 2 sign height in lieu of the maximum 25 fi.
height for the second sign.”

A motion to oppose this requested variance was made, seconded and unanimously passed for the
following reasons:
e The amount of light generated by the huge sign will be a distraction to traffic
¢ The oversized signs will be unsightly
e The additional size is not necessary in order for the sign to be easily read from the
road
e Granting this variance will contribute to a precedence for oversized signs in the area

The Essex-Middle River Civic Council requests that you adhere to the county sign regulations on
this request. These regulations were developed for good reasons and help communities control

the negative aspects of signage if they are adhered to.

Thank you for your consideration,

Sincerely,

Ellen F. Jackson, Secretary

Essex-Middle River Civic Council, Inc.
Ellenjackl@msn.com

410-335-2484




LAW OFFICES
MARVIN 1. SINGER

SUITE 901
10 EAST BALTIMORE STREET FACSIMILE
(410) 685-1111 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 (410) 685-2372

June 27, 2002

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Old Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washingion Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Packer Realty, 111
9801 Pulaski Highway
Case No, 02-420-A

(Gentlemen:

An appeal was filed by People’s Counsel in the above-entitled case on June 14,
2002. The site is the location of a new Packer Ford automobile dealership, and a variance
was granted by the Deputy Zouning Commissioner for a larger commercial brand
identification sign. This letter is (o respectiully request an acceleration of the hearing in
this case for the following reasons.

The dealership buildings are located over 500 feet back from Pulaski Highway
due to the wetlands, a stream and butfers on the property, and there 1s a storm water
relention pond at the front of the property near the highway. The sightlines for tratfic
coming {rom boih directions are obstructed due to a building on one side and a stand of
trees on the other side. As a result, it is extremely difficult to safely identify the site as a
Ford Automaobile Dealership in a timely manner, The dealership represents a significant
Investment in capital improvements, but also provides a substantial number of new jobs.
At the present time, the business has no adequate sign identifying it, and because of the
rost involved 1t i¢ not economically feasible to erect a femporary sign that conforms with
the manufacturer’s requirements, pending further action on the requested variance.

No protestants appeared at the original hearing, and it is not anticipated that the
hearing before the Board would be an extensive one. Thank you for your consideration of
this request,

Yours very truly,

Marvin 1. Singer
Copies to: Elliott Packer
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esqg. and
Carole S. Demilio, Esq.
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